Revenue 5,652 5,379 5.1 2,794 2,682 4.2

Cost of sales -3,933 -3,720 5.7 -1,960 -1,885 4.0

Gross profit 1,719 1,659 3.6 834 797 4.6

Research and development expenses -294 -244 20.5 -147 -123 19.5

Selling expenses -382 -354 7.9 -191 -181 5.5

Administrative expenses -241 -204 18.1 -114 -103 10.7

Other income 99 134 -26.1 72 73 -1.4

Other expenses -121 -108 12.0 -75 -52 44.2

Earnings before financial result and income taxes (EBIT) 780 883 -11.7 379 411 -7.8

Share of net income of equity-accounted investees 286 195 46.7 150 89 68.5

Interest income 33 22 50.0 1 8 -87.5

Interest expense -417 -237 75.9 -175 -222 -21.2

Financial result -98 -20 > 100 -24 -125 -80.8

Earnings before income taxes 682 863 -21.0 355 286 24.1

Income taxes -170 -215 -20.9 -82 -79 3.8

Net income 512 648 -21.0 273 207 31.9

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 505 641 -21.2 269 203 32.5

Attributable to non-controlling interests 7 7 0.0 4 4 0.0

33Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

1st six months 2nd quarter

2012 2011 2012 2011

in € millions before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes

Net income 682 -170 512 863 -215 648 355 -82 273 286 -79 207

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations 29 0 29 -103 0 -103 54 0 54 -7 0 -7

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 15 -6 9 61 -17 44 -37 8 -29 13 -3 10

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -179 42 -137 -1 0 -1 -116 27 -89 -3 0 -3

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of equity-accounted investees 22 0 22 -42 -5 -47 22 1 23 -9 -2 -11

Total other comprehensive income (loss) -112 36 -76 -85 -22 -107 -76 36 -40 -6 -5 -11

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 570 -134 436 778 -237 541 279 -46 233 280 -84 196

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 566 -134 432 775 -237 538 279 -46 233 278 -84 194

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 4 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 2

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 570 -134 436 778 -237 541 279 -46 233 280 -84 196

34 Group interim management report  |  Consolidated interim financial statements  |  Additional information

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

1st six months 2nd quarter

2012 2011 2012 2011

in € millions before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes before taxes taxes after taxes

Net income 682 -170 512 863 -215 648 355 -82 273 286 -79 207

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations 29 0 29 -103 0 -103 54 0 54 -7 0 -7

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 15 -6 9 61 -17 44 -37 8 -29 13 -3 10

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -179 42 -137 -1 0 -1 -116 27 -89 -3 0 -3

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of equity-accounted investees 22 0 22 -42 -5 -47 22 1 23 -9 -2 -11

Total other comprehensive income (loss) -112 36 -76 -85 -22 -107 -76 36 -40 -6 -5 -11

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 570 -134 436 778 -237 541 279 -46 233 280 -84 196

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 566 -134 432 775 -237 538 279 -46 233 278 -84 194

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 4 0 4 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 2

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 570 -134 436 778 -237 541 279 -46 233 280 -84 196

35Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of financial position

in € millions 6/30/2012 12/31/2011  6/30/2011 Change in % 1)

ASSETS

Intangible assets 556 553 562 0.5

Property, plant and equipment 3,510 3,328 3,033 5.5

Investments in equity-accounted investees 5,067 4,772 4,636 6.2

Other investments 14 14 7 0.0

Other assets 109 95 170 14.7

Income tax receivables 18 22 0 -18.2

Deferred tax assets 384 350 280 9.7

Total non-current assets 9,658 9,134 8,688 5.7

Inventories 1,653 1,562 1,580 5.8

Trade receivables 1,876 1,607 1,698 16.7

Other assets 198 200 342 -1.0